

RECHARGEABLE SAFETY LIGHT

- GB

Important Notes
- D

Wichtige Hinweise
- F

Consignes importantes
- E

Notas importantes
- NL

Belangrijke aanwijzingen
- I

Avvertenze importanti
- PL

Ważne informacje
- H

Fontos előírások
- RO

Informații importante
- CZ

Důležitá upozornění
- SK

Dôležité upozornenia
- P

Indicações importantes
- S

Viktiga anvisningar
- RUS

Примечания
- BG

Инструкции за безопасност
- GR

Σημαντικές σημειώσεις
- TR

Önemli Uyarılar
- FIN

Tärkeitä ohjeita

GB

Important Notes

1. Safety instructions

- The product is intended for private, non-commercial use only.
- Use the product only for the intended purpose.
- Do not use the product in the immediate vicinity of heaters, other heat sources or in direct sunlight.
- Do not use the product in areas in which electronic products are not permitted.
- Only use the article under moderate climatic conditions.
- Do not operate the product outside the power limits given in the specifications.
- The battery is permanently installed and cannot be removed; dispose of the product as a whole in accordance with the statutory regulations.
- Do not bend or crush the cable.
- Do not drop the product and do not expose it to any major shocks.
- Do not attempt to service or repair the product yourself. Leave any and all service work to qualified experts.
- Do not open the device or continue to operate it if it becomes damaged.
- Keep the packaging material out of the reach of children due to the risk of suffocation.
- Dispose of packaging material immediately in accordance with the locally applicable regulations.
- Do not modify the product in any way. Doing so voids the warranty.
- As with all electrical products, this device should be kept out of the reach of children.
- Do not incinerate the rechargeable battery or the product.
- Do not tamper with or damage/heat/dissassemble the batteries/rechargeable batteries.

Warning - rechargeable battery

- Only use suitable chargers or USB-ports to charge the product.
- Do not use defective chargers or USB ports and do not attempt to repair them.
- Do not overcharge the product or allow the battery to completely discharge.
- Avoid storing, charging and using in extreme temperatures and at extremely low atmospheric pressures (such as at high altitudes).
- When stored over a long period of time, batteries should be charged regularly (at least every three months).

2. Technical data

Brand name, commercial register number, address	Hama, HRA12159, Dresdner Str. 9, 86653 Monheim
Model identifier	00228608
Input	5.0V $\approx$ 70 mA, 0.35W
Capacity	120 mAh

Note - cable

Only use the enclosed cable for this product.

Note - light source

The light source of this light is not replaceable; when the light source has reached the end of its life, you need to replace the entire light.

3. Information on disposal and environmental protection

 The consumer is required by law to properly dispose of electronic devices, as well as bulbs and batteries, at the end of their life. These items can be returned free of charge to the public collection points set up for this purposes or via retailers. The user is responsible for erasing any personal data prior to returning the item. Batteries and illuminants that are not permanently integrated into electronic devices and can be safely removed must be removed and disposed of separately prior to disposal of the item. Details on legally compliant disposal are governed by applicable local law. The symbol of a dustbin with a line through it means that electronic devices and batteries must not be disposed of in household waste at the end of their life. The characters below the symbol indicate any substances contained in the item, Pb for lead, Hg for mercury, Cd for cadmium. Electronic devices and batteries may contain valuable resources that are hazardous to human health and the environment. By recycling or collecting and reusing electronic devices / batteries separately, you are making an important contribution to protecting human health and the environment.

D

Wichtige Hinweise

1. Sicherheitshinweise

- Das Produkt ist für den privaten, nicht-gewerblichen Haushaltsgebrauch vorgesehen.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für den dazu vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe der Heizung, anderer Hitzequellen oder in direkter Sonneneinstrahlung.
- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht in Bereichen, in denen elektronische Produkte nicht erlaubt sind.
- Verwenden Sie den Artikel nur unter moderaten klimatischen Bedingungen.
- Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht und betreiben Sie es bei Beschädigungen nicht weiter.
- Halten Sie Kinder unbedingt von dem Verpackungsmaterial fern, es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.
- Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sofort gemäß den örtlich gültigen Entsorgungsvorschriften.
- Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen am Produkt vor. Dadurch verlieren sie jegliche Gewährleistungsansprüche.
- Dieses Produkt gehört, wie alle elektrischen Produkte, nicht in Kinderhände!
- Werfen Sie den Akku bzw. das Produkt nicht ins Feuer.
- Verändern und/oder deformieren/erhitzen/zerlegen Sie Akkus/Batterien nicht.

Warnung – Akku

- Verwenden Sie nur geeignete Ladegeräte oder USB-Anschlüsse zum Aufladen.
- Verwenden Sie defekte Ladegeräte oder USB-Anschlüsse generell nicht mehr und versuchen Sie nicht, diese zu reparieren.
- Überladen oder tiefentladen Sie das Produkt nicht.
- Vermeiden Sie Lagerung, Laden und Benutzung bei extremen Temperaturen und extrem niedrigem Luftdruck (wie z.B. in großen Höhen).
- Laden Sie bei längerer Lagerung regelmäßig (mind. vierteljährig) nach.

2. Technische Daten

Handelsmarke, Handelsregisternummer, Anschrift	Hama, HRA12159, Dresdner Str. 9, 86653 Monheim
Modellkennung	00228608
Input	5,0V $\approx$ 70mA, 0,35W
Kapazität	120mAh

Hinweis - Kabel

Verwenden Sie das Kabel ausschließlich für dieses Produkt.

Hinweis - Lichtquelle

Die Lichtquelle dieser Leuchte ist nicht ersetzbar; wenn die Lichtquelle ihre Lebensdauer erreicht hat, ist die gesamte Leuchte zu ersetzen.

3. Hinweis zur Entsorgung und Umweltschutz

 Der Verbraucher ist zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung von elektronischen Geräten sowie Lampen und Batterien am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer gesetzlich verpflichtet. Diese können an den dafür eingerichteten öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder über den Handel unentgeltlich zurückgegeben werden. Personenbezogene Daten müssen in Eigenverantwortung vorher gelöscht werden. Batterien und Leuchtmittel, die nicht fest in Elektrogeräte eingebaut sind und gefahrlos entnehmbar sind, müssen vor der Entsorgung entnommen und separat entsorgt werden. Details zur rechtskonformen Entsorgung regelt das jeweilige Landesrecht. Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne bedeutet, dass Elektrogeräte und Batterien nach ihrer Lebensdauer nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Die Zeichen unterhalb des Symbols weisen ggf. auf enthaltene Inhaltsstoffe hin, Pb für Blei, Hg für Quecksilber, Cd für Cadmium. Elektrogeräte und Batterien können wertvolle Ressourcen und für die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schädliche Stoffe enthalten. Durch Wiederverwendung oder der getrennten Sammlung und Verwertung von Elektrogeräten/Batterien leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz der menschlichen Gesundheit und Umwelt.

F

Consignes importantes

1. Consignes de sécurité

- Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation domestique non commerciale.
- L'emploi du produit est exclusivement réservé à sa fonction prévue.
- N'utilisez pas le produit à proximité immédiate d'un chauffage, d'autres sources de chaleur ou à la lumière directe du soleil.
- N'utilisez pas le produit dans des zones où les produits électroniques ne sont pas autorisés.
- Utilisez l'article dans des conditions climatiques modérées uniquement.
- N'utilisez pas le produit en dehors des limites de puissance indiquées dans les caractéristiques techniques.
- La batterie est installée de manière permanente et ne peut pas être retirée ; éliminer l'ensemble du produit conformément aux dispositions légales.
- Ne pliez pas et n'écrasez pas le câble.
- Protégez le produit des secousses violentes et évitez tout choc ou toute chute.
- Ne tentez pas de réparer le produit vous-même ni d'effectuer des travaux d'entretien. Déléguez tous travaux d'entretien à des techniciens qualifiés.
- Ne tentez pas d'ouvrir le produit en cas de détérioration et cessez de l'utiliser.
- Tenez les emballages d'appareils hors de portée des enfants, risque d'étouffement.
- Recyclez les matériaux d'emballage conformément aux prescriptions locales en vigueur.
- N'apportez aucune modification au produit. Toute modification vous ferait perdre vos droits de garantie.
- Cet appareil, comme tout appareil électrique, doit être gardé hors de portée des enfants !
- Ne jetez pas la batterie ou le produit au feu.
- Ne modifiez pas et/ou ne déformez/chauffez/démontez pas les batteries/piles.

Avertissement - Batterie

- Utilisez exclusivement un chargeur approprié ou une connexion USB pour la recharge.
- N'utilisez plus des chargeurs ou des ports USB défectueux et n'essayez pas de les réparer.
- Ne surchargez ou ne déchargez pas totalement le produit.
- Évitez le stockage, le chargement et l'utilisation du produit à des températures extrêmes et à des pressions atmosphériques extrêmement basses (comme en haute altitude par exemple).
- Rechargez régulièrement (au moins tous les trois mois) si l'appareil est entreposé pendant une période prolongée.

2. Caractéristiques techniques

Marque commerciale, numéro de registre du commerce, adresse	Hama, HRA12159, Dresdner Str. 9, 86653 Monheim
Identification du modèle	00228608
Entrée	5,0 V $\approx$ 70 mA, 0,35 W
Capacité	120 mAh

Remarque - Câble

Utilisez le câble fourni exclusivement pour ce produit.

Remarque - Source lumineuse

La source lumineuse de cet éclairage n'est pas remplaçable ; la lampe doit être remplacée dans son intégralité lorsque la source lumineuse a atteint la fin de sa durée de vie.

3. Remarque relative à l'élimination des déchets et de la protection de l'environnement

 Le consommateur est légalement tenu de respecter les normes de mise au rebut des appareils électriques, des lampes et batteries/piles au terme de leur durée de vie. Ces objets peuvent être remis ou recyclés gratuitement dans les points de collecte publics ou les commerces. Les données personnelles doivent être supprimées au préalable conformément aux responsabilités individuelles. Les batteries/piles et ampoules qui n'ont pas été fixement intégrés à des appareils électriques et qui peuvent être retirés sans danger doivent être retirés avant le recyclage et éliminés de manière séparée. Les détails relatifs à l'élimination conforme aux normes sont précisés dans la législation du pays concerné. Le symbole de la benne barrée signifie que les appareils électriques et batteries/piles ne doivent pas être éliminés avec les déchets ménagers au terme de leur durée de vie. Le cas échéant, les marques en-dessous du symbole font référence à certaines substances, Pb fait référence au plomb, Hg au mercure, Cd au cadmium. Les appareils électriques et les batteries/piles peuvent contenir des ressources précieuses et dangereuses pour la santé humaine et l'environnement. En recyclant ou en faisant de la récupération ou de la collecte séparée d'appareils électriques/de batteries/piles, vous apportez une contribution notable à la protection de la santé humaine et de l'environnement.

E

Notas importantes

1. Indicaciones de seguridad

- Este producto está previsto para usarlo en el ámbito privado y no comercial del hogar.
- Utilice el producto exclusivamente para el fin previsto.
- No utilice el producto junto a sistemas de calefacción, otras fuentes de calor ni expuesto a la luz solar directa.
- No utilice el producto en áreas donde no se permitan aparatos electrónicos.
- Use el artículo únicamente cuando las condiciones climáticas sean moderadas.
- No utilice el producto fuera de los límites de potencia indicados en los datos técnicos.
- La batería está instalada de manera permanente y no puede retirarse; deseché el producto de manera íntegra de conformidad con las disposiciones legales vigentes.
- No pliegue ni aplaste el cable.
- No deje caer el producto ni lo someta a sacudidas fuertes.
- No intente mantener ni reparar el producto por cuenta propia. Encargue cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento al personal especializado competente.
- No abra el producto ni siga utilizándolo en caso de presentar daños.
- Mantenga el material de embalaje fuera del alcance de los niños, ya que existe peligro de asfixia.
- Deseche el material de embalaje de conformidad con las normativas locales vigentes en materia de eliminación de desechos.
- No conlleva la pérdida de todos los derechos de garantía.
- Este producto, como todos los productos eléctricos, no debe estar en manos de los niños.
- No eche la batería o el producto al fuego.
- No modifique ni deforme/caliente/desensamble las pilas recargables/baterías.

Aviso: batería

- Utilice únicamente cargadores adecuados o conexiones USB para cargar el dispositivo.
- No utilice cargadores ni conexiones USB defectuosos; asimismo, no intente repararlos.
- No sobrecargue ni descargue totalmente el producto.
- Evite almacenar, cargar o usar las pilas en condiciones de temperatura extrema o de presión atmosférica extremadamente baja como, por ejemplo, a grandes alturas.
- Recárguelo con regularidad (al menos cada tres meses) si va a estar almacenado durante mucho tiempo.

2. Datos técnicos

Marca comercial, número de registro mercantil, domicilio social	Hama, HRA12159, Dresdner Str. 9 86653 Monheim
Identificador de modelo	00228608
Entrada	5,0V $\approx$ 70mA, 0,35W
Capacidad	120mAh

Nota: cable

Utilice exclusivamente el cable para este producto.

Nota: fuente de luz

La fuente de luz de esta luminaria no es sustituible; por tanto, una vez que la fuente de luz haya alcanzado el final de su vida útil, debe sustituirse la luminaria por completo.

3. Nota sobre el desecho y la protección del medioambiente

 El consumidor tiene la obligación legal de desechar correctamente los aparatos electrónicos, así como bombillas y pilas, al final de su vida útil. Se pueden llevar gratuitamente a los puntos de recogida públicos establecidos a tal efecto o a través del comercio. Los datos personales deben ser eliminados previamente bajo su propia responsabilidad. Las pilas y bombillas que no estén instaladas de forma permanente en los aparatos eléctricos y que puedan retirarse sin peligro, deberán ser retiradas y eliminadas por separado antes de su desecho. Los detalles sobre el desecho legal están regulados por la respectiva legislación nacional. El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado significa que los aparatos eléctricos y las pilas no deben tirarse junto con la basura doméstica después de su vida útil. Los signos debajo del símbolo indican, si procede, los ingredientes contenidos: Pb para el plomo, Hg para el mercurio, Cd para el cadmio. Los aparatos eléctricos y las pilas pueden contener recursos valiosos y sustancias perjudiciales para la salud humana y el medioambiente. Al reutilizar o recoger y recicar por separado los aparatos eléctricos y las baterías, usted contribuye de forma importante a proteger la salud humana y el medioambiente.

